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WVGS ACTIVITIES—SALEM

April 16th, Thursday: 11:30 am to 1:00 pm
WVGS Executive Committee Meeting.
Room 308 at Oregon State Library

PLEASE NOTE: The April meeting will be on the
3rd Saturday of the month, not the 2nd!

April 18th, Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Willamette Valley Genealogical Society will meet
in the Oregon State Library Building, 250 Winter
St. NE. Metered, on-street parking in the vicinity is
free on Saturdays (and the underground Capitol
Mall Parking Structure is closed). Visitors are wel-
come at all events! Use the Winter St. entrance—
the mall entrance is locked on Saturdays. Note—
Name tags must be worn for security reasons.
WVGS provides them for members and visitors
on our meeting day. Please stop for yours in
Room 103.

Schedule of Events

10:00 am—11: 00 am General Membership Meeting
Conference Room 103 (1st floor, opposite the ele-
vator). Business meeting will be held to conduct society

business.

11:00 am to 12 noon Program Room 103

Emily Aulicino will be our guest speaker Saturday, April
18, for the monthly WVGS meeting. Emily will be pre-
senting “DNA Your Paper Trail: An Introduction to
Genetic Genealogy”. What is Genetic Genealogy?
Learn the basics of DNA, which testing companies assist
genealogists and how testing helps your research. Under-
stand how to test all of your lineage and the reasons for
doing so.

A $30 gift certificate toward a DNA test at Family Tree
DNA will be raffled to those who become members

of the International Society of Genetic Genealogists

(1ISOGQG) at the meeting. The certificate has no deadline
and is transferable. Time will be given to answer ques-
tions .

Emily is a recently retired teacher who has researched her
family’s genealogy for over 37 years, traveling nationally and
internationally for that purpose. She is the administrator of five
email lists on Roots Web and another on Yahoo which helps
genealogists and non-genealogists write their own family and
personal memories. She teaches a monthly class on Genetic
Genealogy at the Genealogical Forum of Oregon (Portland)
which is open to the public. As the Speaker for and the Re-
gional Coordinator of the International Society of Genetic Ge-
nealogists (ISOGG) for Oregon, Washington and Idaho,
Emily gives presentations at any gathering on the subject of
Genetic Genealogy and has done so since October 2005. She
also manages eleven DNA projects through Family Tree DNA
(FTDNA) which include surname, geographical and society
projects. Since November 2005 she attended the annual
FTDNA International DNA Conferences and has been a
speaker for two sessions at the conference in 2007. In 2008,
Emily was a speaker at the West Coast African-American
Summit in Bellevue, Washington. In February 2009, she at-
tended the genealogy and DNA conference in London called
Who Do You Think You Are.

1:00 pm—Beginners’ Class

The Beginners’ Class will be conducted by Joan Kai-
ser in Conference Room 103 (1st floor opposite the
elevator). Pre-registration is not required. There is no
charge, but we suggest a donation of up to $3.00 toward
the cost of printed handouts.

This will be Class #3 in the Beginning Class Series.
Topics include using maps for tracking migrations, plat
maps and kinds of maps, researching land records, ge-
nealogical information in wills and probates, military
records, pension records, and military service records.

The Oregon State Library Genealogy/Reference
Room (north end of 2nd floor hall) will be open to
the public on Saturday, April 18th from 10:00 am
to 4:00 pm for genealogical research.

Use the Winter Street entrance.
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Oregon State Library

Call the Genealogy Volunteer at the Reference Desk
by dialing the Volunteer phone number. Also patrons
can leave a message at that number and the next volun-
teer will call back. The greeting will also be updated
monthly with information about the upcoming meetings
and programs. The number is (503) 378-5708.

This newsletter is available on the internet through
our website at OSL in pdf format. In addition you can
look at earlier issues as well as the current one. Remem-
ber you can find WVGS at http://oregon.gov/osl, then
clicking on Genealogy on the right side of the screen.
Also a research request form is there, as well as informa-
tion on our DNA Project and a list and order form for all
our publications.

Ancestry.com and World Vital Records are available
at the Library. Ancestry.com is available on all com-
puters in the library, with 2 computers reserved specifi-
cally for genealogical research.

Upcoming Programs
May 9th: Thomas Branigar, Historian, “The Life and
Times of Dwight D. Eisenhower
June 13th: Lloyd Weigel, Local Oregon Historian,
“Northwest Trappers and Rendezvous occurring
in the Oregon Territory”
July 11th: Glenn Abernathy “Researching Celebrity
Connections”

If you plan on going to the State Library, State Ar-
chives, or City Library during the week, be sure you
have lots of quarters for parking. Parking is metered at
all the places and the staff does not make change. Be
prepared! On street parking in the Capitol area is free

on Saturdays

NORPAC Label Redemption Program—Last Chance

We collected $11.25 worth of labels this year. The
Board will evaluate whether to continue this pro-
gram and have a discussion at the upcoming April
general meeting. Vice-president Bob Baldwin has
issued a challenge—he will match the amount
that we collect and challenges any one else to do
the same. Any takers?

Saturday Volunteers

Our agreement with Oregon State Library states that
WVGS will provide Genealogy Volunteers whenever
the library is open. This includes the Saturday that
the Library is open for our meeting and to the public.
It is important that our members help out or the li-
brary cannot be open for genealogy research. The
following members have signed up to volunteer:

10am—1pm 1pm—4pm
Apr. 18th Linda Doran Bob Baldwin
May 9th Bob Baldwin  Ruby Pantalone
June 13th Liz Tice

Meeting Dates for 2009
The meeting dates for 2009 have been set by the Oregon
State Library and WVGS as follows:

January 10th  May 9th September 12th
February 21st  June 13th October 10th

March 14th July 11th November 14th
April 18th August 8th  December 12th

WVGS Constitution and Standing Rules Review
The WVGS Board is still reviewing the Constitution and
Standing Rules, as time allows. Any recommendations
for changes will be published in the newsletter and dis-
cussed at a general meeting. If you would like input or to
a copy of the documents, contact WVGS President
George Cropsey or Newsletter Editor Liz Tice.

WVGS Officers for 2009
Elected Officer
President: George Cropsey
1st Vice-President (Program): Bob Baldwin and
Ruby Pantalone

2nd Vice-President (Membership): Elizabeth Tice
Recording Secretary: Marilynn O’Neall
Corresponding Secretary: Linda Doran
Treasurer: Joan Kaiser

Appointed Positions
Newsletter Editor: Elizabeth Tice
Beaver Brief Editor: Sue Bell
Librarians: Jim Willhite and Susie Niggli
Periodical Librarian: Karen Farmer
Volunteer Coordinator: Susie Niggli
Beginners’ Class: Joan Kaiser
Publicity: George Cropsey

Continued in column 2

Continued on page 3
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Willamette Valley Genealogical Society’s
DNA Project
WVGS has a DNA Project for both men and women.
To join under WVGS:
1. Go to the State Library URL at: http://
oregon.gov/OSL/GRES/genealogy.shtml
2. Click on Genealogy Research on the left.
3. Click on WVGS DNA Project.
4. Click on the Family Tree DNA icon in the mid-
dle of the page.
5. Scroll to the bottom of the next page and
complete the form.
6. Click CONTINUE to complete the next screen.
7. Be sure to click only once when you are done
so you order just one set.
You will receive a confirmation in your e-mail box
that your order was taken. Remember: Only men
can order the Y-DNA test, but both men and women
can order the mtDNA. It is cheaper to order the Y-
DNA 37 marker test as it will tell you that you have a
common ancestor within genealogical time for persons
you match. Lesser tests (12 markers) provide informa-
tion on older ancestors prior to 600 years ago. However
you may wish to start small and upgrade. For the
MtDNA order both the HVR1 and HVR2 panels
(mtDNA plus) as this will give you the best information
on your ethnic origins. Again, you can start small and
upgrade, if needed.
Questions?...
More information on Genetic Genealogy can be found at
the following website by linking to its various pages
(Click LEARN on the right side of the page):
www.familytreedna.com. If any of you have ques-
tions regarding DNA and which tests to order, please
e-mail Emily Aulicino at: aulicino@hevanet.com.
Emily is WVGS’ Project Administrator.
The DNA Project is open to anyone, not just WVGS
members. You are not charged until you send in your
test kit. You can do the DNA testing through WVGS
and submit it to other groups.

Emily Aulicino will be the speaker for April 18th
Meeting, so if you have questions on how to get
started or what to do after you get your results, plan
on attending the meeting!

WVGS Volunteers
Our agreement with the Oregon State Library relies on
volunteers to allow WVGS to use the building. Each
month this year there will be an article featuring one of
the volunteers. If you would like to volunteer, contact
Susie Niggli, the Volunteer Coordinator.

Pauline Mikkelsen

Pauline Mikkelsen is a new volunteer on Thursday
mornings starting this January. She has been interested
in genealogy for a long time, appreciates the people who
have been helpful to her and wanted to return that. She
retired in 1999, her husband retiring 5 years earlier, and
she needed to catch up with him! She has always en-
joyed the family stories from the past and learning how
her ancestors lived.

Pauline’s ancestry is Irish (coming in the early
1800’s), English, and German. She’s still searching for
when her German ancestors came and where they were
from. In 2000, she and her husband took a research trip
in the US for 7 weeks, finding lots of information all the
way back to Virginia. She has written family books on
all four of her grandparents, with holes still to fill.

Having ancestry.com at the library is a great asset. She
found her grandmother’s siblings in cemetery records
here. There are so many books tucked away, much more
here at the Oregon State Library that it seems. Pauline
enjoys helping others search too. It’s that extra informa-
tion that makes your day and makes the ancestors come
alive.

Sheep to Shawl
The Mission Mill Museum in Salem will hosting a Heritage

Expo Saturday, May 16th, 2009 from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm on
the museum grounds in Salem. The Expo is a celebration of
area heritage and is held in conjunction with the Museum’s
annual Sheep to Shawl which celebrates the history of the mu-
seum through sheep shearing, craft demonstrations, living his-
tory and entertainment. The event is free, open to the public
and a lot of fun.

www.missionmill.org

Genetic Genealogy and Scandinavian Research
Clark County Genealogy Society presents its Spring Seminar
on April 4, 2009 in Vancouver, WA. The morning session,
presented by Emily Aulicino will be “Introduction to Genetic
Genealogy” and the afternoon session will be “Where to Lo-
cate Your Scandinavian Ancestors”, presented by Carol
Steel, Fred Hasle and Gwen Newberg. $40. Phone: 360-
750-5688 for more information.

Continued on page 4
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March Program Ferne Hellie

The March Program was presented by Carl Taylor of
the South Salem LDS Family History Center. Carl talked
about the Pedigree Resource File—submitted by mem-
bers and cannot be changed. In 1965 the LDS Church
asked every member to submit three generation family
tree and formed the Ancestral File, sources were not kept
when it was digitized. Both contain some errors and du-
plicate work.

The goal now is to index and digitize all 2.4 million
rolls of microfilm and 1 million microfiche in the vault,
all free to the public. Indexing can be done by anyone,
not just members of the church. It is done on-line with
tutorials and records downloaded onto your computer.
Two people index each record and if there is difference, a
third reviews the record. Another project, accessible at
this time only to church members, is New Family Search
in which all information about the same person will be
collected into one file. This will be opened to everyone
after it is completely rolled out.

The main genealogical site is www.familysearch.org.
You can search records there, as well as the Pedigree Re-
source File, IGI, and Ancestral File. The new site where
the new indexed and digitized records are is http://
labs.familysearch.org. Selecting Record Search goes to
searching the new indexes and images from around the
world. Also there are research helps at http://
wiki.familysearch.org.

You can help with indexing, since this will be free to
everyone, at www.familysearchindexing.org.

Many of you have shared the Reference Desk with
long time volunteer Ferne Hellie. Ferne passed
away on Sunday, at her home on Croisan Creek,
with family by her side. Her funeral took place at
V.T. Golden Funeral Services, in Salem, on Friday
March 27, 2009 at 2:00 PM. Ferne first began volun-
teering at OSL in 1995. Over the past 14 years she
gave 1,156 hours of volunteer service in genealogy
research at the Oregon State Library. In the last
few years she spent much of this time researching
biographical information on early Salem residents,
who are buried in the Pioneer Cemetery, and adding
this information to their web site: http://
www.salempioneercemetery.org/ The family has
suggested memorial donations to the Northwest
Vintage Car and Motorcycle Museum, where Ferne
donated endless hours of her time and resources
over the past 5 years. The Museum recently pre-
sented Ferne with a certificate dedicating their fu-
ture library to be named the Ferne Hellie Library.

Ferne was a devoted and conscientious volunteer.
She always had a sweet smile and patient approach
with the patrons she helped throughout the years.
She will be missed.

Seattle Genealogical Society
Seattle Genealogical Society’s 2009 Spring Seminar will
be May 16, 2009 in Seattle, WA. The featured speaker
will be John Philip Colletta, presenting four sessions:
“Breaking Through Brick Walls”, “Lesser-used Fed-
eral Records”, and “How to Assemble and Write a
Narrative Family History”.
Registration deadline is May 5, 2009. Cost $45.
Flyer is at the OSL Reference desk or visit their website,
www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~waseags/

Federation of Genealogical Societies
“Passages through Time” is the Federation of Genea-
logical Societies big FGS/AGS 2009 Conference Sep-
tember 2—5, 2009 in Little Rock, Arkansas. Brochures
available at the Reference Desk at OSL or visit the web-
site, www.fgs.org.

Genealogical Forum of Oregon
Spring Forum

GFQO'’s Spring Forum features Larry Jensen
German Research Authority
Determining Places of Origin
Resolving German Research Problems
Understanding German Jurisdictions
Use of Maps and Atlases in German Research

Date: April 18th, 2009 Saturday 8am to 4 pm
Site: Milwaukee Elks Lodge
13121 SE McLoughlin Blvd
Milwaukie, Oregon
Cost: $38 if registered by April 11, $45 after
Lunch $12

See website www.gfo.org for more information and
registration or flyer and registration form available at
the OSL Reference Desk.

Continued in column 2
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WVGS LIBRARY REPORT FOR MARCH
NEWSLETTER

WVGS Librarian Jim Willhite is on vacation this
month.

GENEALOGY PERIODICALS
WVGS each month is bringing a few issues of
OSL’s Genealogical and Historical Periodicals from
the stacks for your review. OSL has a complete list
by State. If you find something of interest, check to
see if the Library has additional issues. We started
with the “A’s”. The following will be on the shelves
just inside the door in the Microfilm Room until
after the April meeting:

Genealogy Periodicals List
April 2009

e The Trails / Randolph County Genealogical
Society (Chester, IL), v.6 n.1 —v.14 n.4 (1996
—2004)

e Trail Breakers / Clark County Genealogical
Society (Vancouver, WA),v.1 n.1-v.32n.1
(1975 — 2006)

e Treebark, Publication of the Southeast Kan-
sas Genealogical Society (lola, KS), v.6 n.1 -
v.16 n.1 (1998 — 2007)

e Tree Climber (Salina, KS),v.3n.1-v.4n.l
(1984 — 1985)

o Tree Talks / Central New York Genealogical
Society (Syracuse, NY), v.23 n.1-v.27 n.4
(1983 —1987)

e Trees from the Grove (Cottage Grove, OR), v.
1no.1-v.21 no.1-2 (1988 — 2008)

e The Tri-City Genealogical Society Bulletin
(Richland, Kennewick, & Pasco, WA), v. 26
no. 1-2 —v.48 no.3 (1986 — 2008)

¢ Twin Rivers Genealogy Society Newsletter
(Lewiston, ID),v.4 no. 3—-v. 18 no. 1 (1991 -
2005)

e The Umpqua Trapper (Roseburg, OR),v. 1
no. 1-v. 26 no. 3 (1965 — 1990)

e Vermont Genealogy (St. Albans, VT), v. 2 no.
4 —-v.13n0.3 (1997 — 2008)

NEW PERIODICALS RECEIVED THIS MONTH

AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING AT OSL
By Karen Farmer
Periodicals received during March

CA (Fresno), “The Jotted Line”, Fresno
County Genealogical Society, Mar 09

CA, “Ash Tree Echo”, Fresno Genealogical
Society, V 44 No 1, Mar 09

IA (Des Moines), Des Moines Count Genea-
logical Society, V 34 No 1, Feb 09

IL, “Newsletter”, Genealogy Society of
Southern lllinois, V 37 No 3, Mar 09

KY, “Kentucky Explorer”, V 23 No 9, Mar 09
KY, “The Bulletin”, West-Central Kentucky
Family Research Ass’n, V 42 No 1, Spring 09
KY, “Kentucky Family Records”, West-
Central Kentucky Family Research Ass’n, V
33, Spring 09

MA, “Register”, New England Historical &
Genealogical Society, V 163, Jan 09

MI (Calhoun), “Generations”, Calhoun
County Genealogical Society, V 21 No 4,
Mar-Apr 09

MI, “Family Ties”, Holland Genealogy
Society, V 34 No 2, Jan 09

OK, “Quarterly”, Oklahoma Genealogical
Society, V 54 No 1, 2009

OK (LeFlore), “LeFlore County Heritage”,
Poteau Valley Genealogical Society, V 29
No 1, Jan 09

OR, “FGS Delegate Digest”, Federation of
Genealogical Societies, V 15 Nos 11 & 12,
Nov-Dec 2008

OR, “Newsletter”, Oregon Genealogical
Society, Issue 165, Mar-Apr 09

OR, “The Bulletin”, Genealogical Forum of
Oregon, V 58 No 3, Mar 09

OR (Benton), “NewsLetter”, Benton County
Genealogical Society, V 24 No 3, Mar 09
OR (Jackson), “The Rogue Digger”, Rogue
Valley Genealogical Society, V 44 No 1,
Mar 09

OR (Douglas), “Douglas County Pioneer”,
Genealogical Society of Douglas County,
Oregon, V 23 No 1, Mar 09

Continued in column 2
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e OR (Grant), “Newsletter”, Grant County
Genealogical Society, V 15 No 1, Mar 09

e OR (Linn), “The Heritage Newsletter”, V 23
No 3, Mar 09

e OR (Marion), “Member Matters”, Marion
County Historical Society, Spring 09

¢ OR (Polk), “Heritage Herald”, Independence
Heritage Museum, Mar 09

e OR (Tillamook), “Tillamook County Historical
Society Newsletter”, V 24 No 1, Feb 09

e PA, “The Heritage”, Northeast Pennsylvania
Genealogical Society, V 18 No 1, Spring 09

e PA (Crawford), “Crawford County History”,
Crawford County Historical Society, V 27 No
1, Winter 09

e WA, “Quarterly”, Olympia Genealogical
Society, V 35 No 1, Jan 09

e WA, “"Bulletin”, Yakima Valley Genealogical
Society, V 41 No 1, Mar 09

e WA (Benton, Franklin), “Bulletin”, Tri-City
Genealogical Society, V 49 No 1, Mar 09

e WA (Clark), “Newsletter”, Clark County
Genealogical Society, V 36 No 6, Mar 09

¢ WA (Kitsap, N Mason), “The Backtracker”,
Puget Sound Genealogical Society, V 34 No
1, Mar 09

e WA (Snohomish, Island), “The Sounder”,
Sno-Isle Genealogical Society, V 23 No 1, 1°
Quarter 09

e WA (Pierce), “TPCGS Newsletter”, Tacoma-
Pierce County Genealogical Society, V 3 No
3, Feb 09

e WV (Fayette, Raleigh), “NewsNotes”, Fayette
& Raleigh Counties Genealogical Society, V
26 No 1, Spring 09

e “FGS Voice”, Federation of Genealogical So-
cieties, V 16 No 2, Feb 09

e “The Highlander”, V 47 No 2, Mar-Apr 09

Irish Roots: New Genealogical Records
Available Online

The following was written by Library and Archives Canada:
(Ottawa) December 22, 2008 — Library and Archives
Canada is pleased to announce that its partner, the Na-
tional Archives of Ireland, has launched the next impor-
tant phase of an online census research tool for the
Irish counties of Antrim, Kerry, and Down for 1911. The
census records for all counties for 1911 and for 1901
will be made available online throughout 2009.
Library and Archives Canada signed an agreement with
the National Archives of Ireland in December 2005 and
the two institutions have been working to make the cen-
suses of Ireland for 1901 and 1911 accessible online,
free of charge. Library and Archives Canada’s contribu-
tion included digitizing microfilm reels, linking images to
the database and making the records searchable by
name.
“With 70 million Irish Diaspora around the world, and up
to one-fifth of Canadians claiming Irish heritage, this
project will connect even more people to their historical
roots,” stated lan E. Wilson, Librarian and Archivist of
Canada.
Making these records accessible online will give gene-
alogists and historians around the world the chance to
explore the age, occupation, religion and marital status
of individuals. It will also allow research on Irish society
of the early 20th century. The National Archives of Ire-
land have provided vibrant historical essays on topics
such as social life, government, sport and religion and
photographs depicting life in Ireland in 1911.
To visit the Irish Census Online and the virtual exhibi-
tion on life in Ireland in 1911, please, go to:
www.census.nationalarchives.ie (in English only).
For more information or for information on Library and
Archives Canada and the National Archives of Ireland's
partnership, please visit The Shamrock and the Maple
Leaf at: www.collectionscanada.gc.calireland/.

Papers of the War Department, 1784-1800

http://wardepartmentpapers.org/

After a traumatic and devastating fire in 1800, many historians thought that the early files of the United States War Department were
essentially lost forever. Thankfully, the Center for History and New Media at George Mason University recently completed a decade
long project to locate all of these records and place them online here. The collection is a very important one, because during this
time period the War Department was responsible for Indian affairs, veteran affairs, and naval affairs. The project was begun in ear-
nest by Ted Crackel in the mid-1990s and it involved visits to over 200 repositories and consulting over 3,000 collections in the
United States, Canada, England, France, and Scotland. Now, visitors can browse through 55,000 documents, and also perform de-
tailed searches, complete with links to digitized images of each document. Interested parties can also browse the collection by year
or person of interest. In short, this is an extremely valuable project that will be of interest to those with a penchant for American
history, and early American military history in particular.
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Geographic Areas being Researched by WVGS Members

Following is a list of the areas that WVGS members are currently researching. This information is from the registration
forms for 2009. The goal of providing this information is to help members find other members who are researching the
same area and may be able to help each other form research groups or find someone with expertise in the geographic
area of interest. Addresses of WVGS members will be published in the Spring issue of Beaver Briefs so only e-mail and
phone numbers are given here and only if members indicated that it is OK to publish such information.

Country State

County

CANADA
CANADA
DENMARK
DENMARK
ENGLAND
ENGLAND
GERMANY
GERMANY
GERMANY
GERMANY
GERMANY
IRELAND
IRELAND
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY
PRUSSIA
SAMOA
SCOTLAND
WALES

us AL
us AR
us AR
uUs AR
uUs AR
uUs CA
us CA
us CA
us CA
us CA
us CA
us CT
us CT
uUs CT
uUs CT
uUs CT
us CT
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
us 1A
uUs ID

ONTARIO

Herefordshire

Baden, Bavaria

Sligo

Nord Trondelay

Henry, Houston
Faulkner, Garland
Greene

Poinsett

Van Buren, Independence
Alameda

El Dorado

Humboldt

Mariposa, Mendocino, Orange,
Los Angeles

Shasta

Fairfield
Fairfield
Litchfield
Tolland

De Moines, Marshall
Franklin, Keokuk
Jasper

Marshall

Mitchell

Plymouth
Washington

Bonner

Lincoln, Welland

Member e-mail

Tice, Charlien  charlientice@hotmail.com
Osborn-Ryan, Sharon

Briski, Noeline  noeline97304@yahoo.com
Mikkelsen, David DLMikk@msn.com
Feinberg, Ruth rfeinberg@knology.net
Briski, Noeline  noeline97304@yahoo.com
Foster, Barbara travell@wvi.com
Briski, Noeline noeline97304@yahoo.com
Brown, Trina
Mikkelsen, David
O'Neall, Marilynn
Wells, Loreen |
Mikkelsen, David
Walen, Marlene
Haugen, Jackie
Willhite, Jim
Foster, Barbara
Briski, Noeline

DLMikk@msn.com
meoall@g.com
oreenwl@peoplepc.com
DLMikk@msn.com
walenm@aol.com
jackie_hazel@comcast.net
jameswillhite@msn.com
travell@wvi.com
noeline97304@yahoo.com

Ash, Karen kaash5@comcast.net
Ash, Karen kaash5@comcast.net
Beals, Sue bealsmary@yahoo.com
Perry, Betty maeper@msn.com
Doran, Linda Tawneemom@aol.com

Shelton, Jeanne
Scott, Betsy
Cropsey, George
Baldwin, Bob
Price, Dorothy
Scott, Betsy

sidshelton@comcast.net
BetsyS6022@aol.com
GrgCropc@msn.com
bobb108@msn.com

BetsyS6022@aol.com

Anessi, Donna oxbowent@mac.com

Phone
(503)399-1739

(503)364-0756
(503)873-4632
(865)588-8086
(503)364-0756
(503)585-0522
(503)364-0756
(503)371-0966
(503)873-4632
(503)363-8315
(503)362-1830
(503)873-4632
(503)393-8842
(503)930-9632

(503)585-0522
(503)364-0756
(503)375-9053
(503)375-9053
(503)364-9175
(503)588-8756
(503)390-2116
(503)362-4210
(503)363-2546
(503)364-9439
(503)743-4289

(503)363-2546

(503)662-3120

Walker, Donald & Edna walker9091@yahoo.com

Anessi, Donna
Wells, Loreen
O'Neall, Marilynn
Perry, Betty
Barnett, Harriett
Hartley, Barbara
Roe, Maryan
Kaiser, Joan
Baldwin, Bob
Shelton, Jeanne
Reynolds, Janice
Stein, Pauline
Farwell, Karen
Ash, Karen
Olmstead, Susan

oxbowent@mac.com
loreenwl@peoplepc.com
meoall@g.com
maeper@msn.com

behartley@verizon.net

bobb108@msn.com
sidshelton@comcast.net

KD7AAM@aol.com
kaash5@comcast.net
reolm2@msn.com

(503)662-3120
(503)362-1830
(503)363-8315
(503)588-8756
(503)435-1922
(503)873-5252
(503)362-3288
(503)838-1664
(503)743-4289
(503)362-4210
(503)362-5727
(503)363-4032
(503)363-2619
(503)375-9053

Continued on page 8
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Country State County Member e-mail Phone
us ID Warren, Del & Mary Delwarren@aol.com (503)623-3213
uUs IL Adams, Cass, Hancock Rose, Anne a.w.rose@juno.com (503)585-5810
us IL Bureau O'Neall, Marilynn meoall@g.com (503)363-8315
us IL Edwards, Jackson Brown, Erma Lee (503)364-4161
us IL Henry Griffith, Darlene BDGriff430@aol.com (503)390-2439
us IL Jo Daviess Perry, Betty maeper@msn.com (503)588-8756
us IL Perry, Randolph Akin, Marjorie (503)363-9909
uUs IL Pike, Brown Page, Richard richpage@comcast.net (503)244-1504
uUs IL Randolph Hoffman, Margaret jehmeh@comcast.net (503)371-9553
uUs IL Saline, Williamson Arbogast, Bonnie bonnie.argogast@friends riewretirement.org
uUs IL Barnett, Harriett (503)435-1922
uUs IL Walker, Donald & Edna walker9091@yahoo.com
us IL Warren, Del & Mary Delwarren@aol.com (503)623-3213
uUs IL Workman, Bettie Lou (503)364-4960
uUs IN Cooke, Davidson Roe, Maryan (503)362-3288
uUs IN Fountain Thompson, Dianne DAllee707@yahoo.com (503)623-1000
uUs IN Gibson, Olsen Brown, Erma Lee (503)364-4161
uUs IN Hendricks Williams, Betty L (503)541-9435
uUs IN Ohio Price, Dorothy
uUs IN Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503)399-0615
uUs KA Parsons Miller, Patricia pahats@peoplepc.com (503)792-3314
uUs KA Phillips Stotler, Eva Lou
uUs KS Burrton Griffith, Darlene BDGriff430@aol.com (503)390-2439
us KS Ellis, Rush Corrigan, Mary Beth mbc31l1@gmail.com
us KS Compton, Stuart & Mary (503)364-8617
us KS Warren, Del & Mary Delwarren@aol.com (503)623-3213
uUs KS Workman, Bettie Lou (503)364-4960
uUs KY Bourbon, Davidson, Roe, Maryan (503)362-3288
Green, Fayette, Henry, Lewis, Madison
us KY Clark, Henry Sachet, Helen hsachet@wvi.com
uUs KY Hardin Kaiser, Joan (503)838-1664
uUs KY Hardin Swafford, Azile w7meu@msn.com (206)723-5353
uUs KY Madison Doran, Linda Tawneemom@aol.com (503)390-2116
uUs KY Hardin, Larry larrynlynneh@comcast.net (503)463-7152
uUs KY Walker, Donald & Edna walker9091@yahoo.com
uUs LA Dettwyler, Barbara (503)873-4119
uUs MA Worcester Kaiser, Joan (503)838-1664
us MA Barnett, Harriett (503)435-1922
us MA Compton, Stuart & Mary (503)364-8617
uUs MA Hartley, Barbara behartley@verizon.net (503)873-5252
uUs MA Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503)399-0615
uUs MA Warren, Del & Mary Delwarren@aol.com (503)623-3213
uUs MD Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net (503)399-0615
uUs MD Osborn-Ryan, Sharon
uUs ME Somerset Baldwin, Bob bobb108@msn.com (503)743-4289
uUs ME Warren, Del & Mary Delwarren@aol.com (503)623-3213
us Ml Berrien Baldwin, Bob bobb108@msn.com (503)743-4289
uUs Ml Marquette Thompson, Dianne DAllee707@yahoo.com (503)623-1000
us Ml Compton, Stuart & Mary (503)364-8617
uUs MN Becker, Polk Tice, Charlien charlientice@hotmail.com (503)399-1739
us MN Carver lltis, Deanna iltis@willamette.edu
uUs MN Lac qui Parle Walen, Marlene walenm@aol.com (503)393-8842
uUs MN Hartley, Barbara behartley@verizon.net (503)873-5252
uUs MN Haugen, Jackie jackie_hazel@comcast.net (503)930-9632
uUs MO Benton, Buchanan, Roe, Maryan (503)362-3288

Caldwell, Clay, Henry, Howard, Platte, Ray

Continued on page 9
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Country State County

Member

us MO Benton, Henry Stotler, Eva Lou

us MO Chariton, Saline Arbogast, Bonnie

us MO Dent, Texas Brown, Erma Lee

us MO Gasconade, Osage, Williams, Betty L
Putnam

us MO Gentry Santibanez, Karlene

uUs MO Jasper, Newton Hoffman, Margaret

uUs MO Madison, Wayne Kennedy, Gloria

us MO Polk, St Clair Sachet, Helen

uUs MO St. Genevieve Scott, Betsy

uUs MO Taney Miller, Patricia

uUs MO Workman, Bettie Lou

uUs MT Flathead Stotler, Eva Lou

us NC Cumberland, Duplin,  Roe, Maryan
Stoke, Rutherford, Washington

uUs NC Wilkes Wiley, Linda

us NC Walker, Donald & Edna

us ND Ramsey Perry, Betty

uUs ND Haugen, Jackie

us NE Boone, Platte Buckle, Wilda

uUs NE Cass O'Neall, Marilynn

us NE Custer, McPherson Catterson, Carl

uUs New England Lawrence, Paul

us NH Rockingham Colman, Charles

us NH Warren, Del & Mary

us NJ Essex, Monmouth Roe, Maryan

uUs NJ Hudson, Essex Wells, Loreen

us NJ Sussex Tice, Charlien

us NJ Compton, Stuart & Mary

us NJ Farwell, Karen

uUs NM Warren, Del & Mary

uUs NY Albany, Orange Tice, Charlien
Rensselaer

us NY Broome, Monroe, Buckle, Wilda
Ontario

uUs NY Chautauqua Baldwin, Bob

us NY Dutchess, Ulster, NYC  Wells, Loreen

us NY Madison Stein, Mark & Rosemary

us NY Monroe, Orleans, Cropsey, George
Rensselaer, Ulster

uUs NY Monroe, Rockwood Reynolds, Janice

uUs NY New Rochelle, Thompson, Dianne
Westchester

us NY Ash, Karen

us NY Briski, Noeline

uUs NY Dettwyler, Barbara

uUs NY Hartley, Barbara

uUs NY Heffley, John & Charlotte

us NY Warren, Del & Mary

uUs OH Ashland, Belmont Wiley, Linda

uUs OH Ashtabula Thompson, Dianne

us OH Columbia Shelton, Jeanne

uUs OH Fairfield, Pickaway, Olmstead, Susan
Ross

uUs OH Hamilton, Warren Stein, Mark & Rosemary

uUs OH Harrison, Richland Arbogast, Bonnie

e-mail

Phone

bonnie.argogast@friends riewretirement.org

karlene@wvi.com
jehmeh@comcast.net

hsachet@wvi.com
BetsyS6022@aol.com
pahats@peoplepc.com

oregontrail1851@yahoo.com

walker9091@yahoo.com
maeper@msn.com
jackie_hazel@comcast.net
gorbuckle@yahoo.com
meoall@g.com
carlcatt@comcast.net
plawrence612@aol.com

Delwarren@aol.com

loreenwl@peoplepc.com
charlientice@hotmail.com

KD7AAM@aol.com
Delwarren@aol.com
charlientice@hotmail.com

gorbuckle@yahoo.com

bobb108@msn.com
loreenwl@peoplepc.com
msrs88@msn.com
GrgCropc@msn.com

DAllee707@yahoo.com

kaash5@comcast.net
noeline97304@yahoo.com

behartley@verizon.net
jcheff@comcast.net
Delwarren@aol.com

oregontrail1851@yahoo.com

DAllee707@yahoo.com
sidshelton@comcast.net
reolm2@msn.com

msrs88@msn.com

(503)364-4161
(503)541-9435

(503)749-2585
(503)371-9553

(503)363-2546
(503)7923314
(503)364-4960

(503)362-3288
(503)767-4901

(503)588-8756
(503)930-9632
(402)564-6837
(503)363-8315
(503)363-8126
(503)873-7260
(503)588-4404
(503)623-3213
(503)362-3288
(503)362-1830
(503)399-1739
(503)364-8617
(503)363-2619
(503)623-3213
(503)399-1739

(402)564-6837

(503)743-4289
(503)362-1830
(503)623-6611
(503)364-9439

(503)362-5727
(503)623-1000

(503)375-9053
(503)364-0756
(503)873-4119
(503)873-5252
(503)399-0615
(503)623-3213
(503)767-4901
(503)623-1000
(503)362-4210

(503)623-6611

bonnie.argogast@friends riewretirement.org

Continued on page 10
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Country State

County
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OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR

OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
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PA
PA

PA

Highland, Morrow,
Pike, Warren
Knox

Lorain

Mercer

Monroe

Stark

Benton, Clackamas,

Member
Roe, Maryan

O'Neall, Marilynn
Reynolds, Janice
Kaiser, Joan
Kennedy, Gloria

lltis, Deanna

AKin, Marjorie
Barnett, Harriett
Dettwyler, Barbara
Heffley, John & Charlotte
Workman, Bettie Lou
Roe, Maryan

Lane, Linn, Lincoln, Polk

Benton, Lane, Linn,
Jackson, Josephine
Benton, Linn, Marion
Clackamas, Marion
Clackamas, Marion,
Multnomah
Jackson, Malheur
Josephine, Linn,
Marion

Lane

Linn, Marion

Linn, Marion

Linn, Polk

Linn, Yamhill
Marion

Marion

Marion

Marion

Marion

Marion

Marion

Marion, Multnomah
Marion, Multnomah
Marion, Multnomah,
Polk, Union, Yamhill
Marion, Polk
Marion, Polk
Marion, Polk, Yamhill
Multnomah
Multnomah, Wallowa
Polk

Polk

Wasco

Yamhill

Adams
Allegheny, Berks,
Fayette
Beaver, Lawrence

Griffith, Darlene

Egan, Adele
Foster, Barbara
Page, Richard

Warren, Del & Mary
Wiley, Linda

Stimson, Christine
Johnston, Keith
Santibanez, Karlene
Jacobs, Gene

Miller, Patricia

Buckle, Wilda

Catterson, Carl

Colman, Charles

Coontz, Minnie

O'Neall, Marilynn
Osborne, Gordon

Stein, Mark & Rosemary
Compton, Stuart & Mary
Hartley, Barbara
Williams, Betty L

Briski, Noeline
Feinberg, Ruth

Bissell, Patricia

Doran, Linda

Wells, Loreen

Anessi, Donna

Shelton, Jeanne

Kaiser, Joan

Arendt, Sue

Heffley, John & Charlotte
Osborn-Ryan, Sharon
Walker, Donald & Edna
Bissell, Patricia

Roe, Maryan

Catterson, Carl

e-mail

meoall@g.com

iltis@willamette.edu

jcheff@comcast.net

BDGriff430@aol.com

travell@wvi.com
richpage@comcast.net

Delwarren@aol.com
oregontrail1851@yahoo.com

keithrjohnston@yahoo.com
karlene@wvi.com

pahats@peoplepc.com
gorbuckle@yahoo.com
carlcatt@comcast.net

meoall@g.com
msrs88@msn.com

behartley@verizon.net

noeline97304@yahoo.com
rfeinberg@knology.net
BissellFaye@meritel.net
Tawneemom@aol.com
loreenwl@peoplepc.com
oxbowent@mac.com
sidshelton@comcast.net

SueF.H.B.2@aol.com
jcheff@comcast.net

walker9091@yahoo.com
BissellFaye@meritel.net

carlcatt@comcast.net

Phone
(503)362-3288

(503)363-8315
(503)362-5727
(503)838-1664

(503)363-9909
(503)435-1922
(503)873-4119
(503)399-0615
(503)364-4960
(503)362-3288

(503)390-2439

(503)393-1711
(503)585-0522
(503)244-1504

(503)623-3213
(503)767-4901

(503)390-2547
(503)585-9664
(503)749-2585
(503)390-3566
(503)792-3314
(402)564-6837
(503)363-8126
(503)588-4404
(503)529-0296
(503)363-8315
(503)399-1055
(503)623-6611
(503)364-8617
(503)873-5252
(503)541-9435

(503)364-0756
(865)588-8086
(503)363-7979
(503)390-2116
(503)362-1830
(503)662-3120
(503)362-4210
(503)838-1664
(503)390-2085
(503)399-0615

(503)363-7979
(503)362-3288

(503)363-8126

Continued on page 11
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Country State County Member e-mail
us PA Bucks Knapp, Virginia
uUs PA Bucks Shelton, Jeanne sidshelton@comcast.net
uUs PA Cameron Reynolds, Janice
us PA Crawford Lady-Freeland, Irma
us PA Dauphin Griffith, Darlene BDGriff430@aol.com
us PA Lancaster Nelson, Ann Annison@aol.com
uUs PA Heffley, John & Charlotte jcheff@comcast.net
us PA Workman, Bettie Lou
us SC Spartanburg Roe, Maryan
us SD Roberts Walen, Marlene walenm@aol.com
uUs TN Blount, Shelby Lady-Freeland, Irma
uUs TN Claiborne Feinberg, Ruth rfeinberg@knology.net
uUs TN Knox, Roane Sachet, Helen hsachet@wvi.com
us TN Knox Santibanez, Karlene karlene@wvi.com
us TN McMinn Anessi, Donna oxbowent@mac.com
us TN Smith Anessi, Donna oxbowent@mac.com
us TN Walker, Donald & Edna walker9091@yahoo.com
us TX Marion Catterson, Carl carlcatt@comcast.net
uUs VA Augusta, Bedford, Reynolds, Janice

Botetourt, Caroline, King & Queen, Louisa, New Kent, Shenandoah, Stafford
uUs VA King William, Knapp, Virginia

Charles City
uUs VA Loudoun, Faquier Sachet, Helen hsachet@wvi.com
uUs VA Page Anessi, Donna oxbowent@mac.com
us VA Hardin, Larry larrynlynneh@comcast.net
uUs WA Douglas Foster, Barbara travell@wvi.com
uUs WA Grays Harbor, Mason  Akin, Marjorie
uUs WA Lewis Miller, Patricia pahats@peoplepc.com
us WA Walker, Donald & Edna walker9091@yahoo.com
uUs Wi Dodge, Jefferson Stein, Mark & Rosemary msrs88@msn.com
uUs Wi Grant Beals, Sue bealsmary@yahoo.com
uUs Wi Grant Buckle, Wilda gorbuckle@yahoo.com
uUs Wi Green Reynolds, Janice
uUs Wi Jefferson Cropsey, George GrgCropc@msn.com
us Wi Richland, Sauk Thompson, Dianne DAIllee707@yahoo.com
uUs Wi Sheboygan, Taylor Bissell, Patricia BissellFaye@meritel.net
us Wi Washington Perry, Betty maeper@msn.com
us Wi Ash, Karen kaash5@comcast.net
uUs Wi Hartley, Barbara behartley@verizon.net
us Wi Door Baldwin, Bob bobb108@msn.com
uUs WV Marshall, Wirt, Wood Kennedy, Gloria
uUs WV Wayne Lowther, Vergene
us WV  Wetzel Stotler, Eva Lou

Phone

(503)362-4210
(503)362-5727
(503)364-9627
(503)390-2439
(503)581-8355
(503)399-0615
(503)364-4960
(503)362-3288
(503)393-8842
(503)364-9627
(865)588-8086

(503)749-2585
(503)662-3120
(503)662-3120

(503)363-8126
(503)362-5727

(503)662-3120
(503)463-7152
(503)585-0522
(503)363-9909
(503)7923314

(503)623-6611
(503)364-9175
(402)564-6837
(503)362-5727
(503)364-9439
(503)623-1000
(503)363-7979
(503)588-8756
(503)375-9053
(503)873-5252
(503)743-4289

(503)393-0924

Some West Virginia Cemeteries Not At Rest

In coal-mining country, battles over burial sites lead to
court and new legislation. Small family cemeteries across
West Virginia get in the way of development interests.
Graves get lost as mining can make it difficult for fami-
lies to gain access to burial grounds. Sometimes the land
passed from one company to another, sometimes ceme-
teries are relocated, but more often families are losing
track of where their ancestor’s graves are located.

All Things Cherokee

If you have Cherokee ancestry, a website offering online
resources is www.allthingscherokee. Free queries can
be posted and searched, as well as looking for links and
discussions. To find your ancestors on Cherokee Rolls
will cost $25. You can also subscribe to the ATC news-
letter. They also do Family Tree Research, for a fee, to
help you find your ancestors.
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WV GS Periodical List

One of the underused resources at the Oregon State Library is the large amount of periodicals available to visitors. We bring a se-
lection out each month, but there are many more in the stacks. Boxes of periodicals can be checked out for you to peruse at your
leisure! WVGS collects periodicals by exchanging with other societies, subscribing and donations. Journals, bulletins and quarter-
lies are then given to OSL to catalogued and kept. Below is a list of current exchanges and subscriptions. Current lists are published

in each newsletter by Karen Farmer and kept in the Microfilm Room on the second floor.

Society Name

Exchanges
FRESNO COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO GEN SOCIETY
COWETA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
DES MOINES CO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
INDIANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
WEST-CENTRAL KENTUCKY FAMILY RESEARCH ASSOCIATION
ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION
RED RIVER VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
COSHOCTON CO. CHAPTER OHIO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
PITTSBURG CO GEN. & HIST. SOCIETY
BENTON COUNTY GEN SOCIETY
CLACKAMAS COUNTY FAMILY HISTORY SOC
COLUMBIA GORGE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
COTTAGE GROVE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
CROOK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
GENEALOGICAL FORUM OF OREGON INC
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF DOUGLAS
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF WASHINGTON CO. OR
GRANT COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
GRANTS PASS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
INDEPENDENCE HERITAGE MUSEUM
KLAMATH BASIN GENEALOGY SOCIETY
LEBANON GENEALOGY SOCIETY
LINN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
MARION COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
OAKRIDGE MUSEUM
OREGON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
ROGUE VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SCANDANAVIAN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SWEET HOME GENEALOGY SOCIETY
TILLAMOOK CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
YAMHILL CO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA GEN. SOCIETY
SAN ANTONIO LIBRARY GENEALOGY DEPT
CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
EASTERN WASHINGTON GEN. SOCIETY
GRANT COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
OLYMPIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
PUGET SOUND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SEATTLE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
SNO-ISLE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
TACOMA-PIERCE CO GEN. SOCIETY
TRI-CITY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
YAKIMA VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF FAYETTE & RALEIGH COUNTIES
OSL Receives and Passes on to WVGS
CLATSOP COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
DESHUTES COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
SHERMAN COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
UMATILLA COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Subscriptions
GENEALOGY SOCIETY OF SOUTHERN ILLINOIS
KANSAS COUNCIL OF GEN SOCIETIES
KENTUCKY EXPLORER
MAYFLOWER SOCIETY
NORTH CAROLINA GEN SOCIETY
WESTERN NEW YORK GEN SOCIETY
OHIO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
GENEALOGICAL COUNCIL OF OREGON
MENNONITE FAMILY HISTORY
WARREN CO GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION
FEDERATION OF GENEALOGICAL SOCIETIES
EVERTON'S GENEALOGICAL HELPER (and World Vital Records)

City

FRESNO
PUEBLO
NEWNAN
BURLINGTON
INDIANAPOLIS
OWENSBORO
SHREVEPORT
FARGO
COSHOCTON
MCALESTER
PHILOMATH
OREGON CITY
THE DALLES
COTTAGE GROVE
PRINEVILLE
PORTLAND
ROSEBURG
HILLSBORO
CANYON CITY
GRANTS PASS
INDEPENDENCE
KLAMATH FALLS
ALBANY
ALBANY
SALEM
OAKRIDGE
EUGENE
PHOENIX
PORTLAND
SWEET HOME
TILLAMOOK
MCMINNVILLE
SHAVERTOWN
SAN ANTONIO
VANCOUVER
SPOKANE
EPHRATA
OLYMPIA
PORT ORCHARD
SEATTLE
LYNNWOOD
TACOMA
RICHLAND
UNION GAP
OAK HILL

ASTORIA
BEND
MORO
PENDLETON

CARTERVILLE
TOPEKA
JACKSON
PLYMOUTH
RALEIGH
HAMBURG
MANSFIELD
SALEM
MORGANTOWN
MCMINNVILLE
AUSTIN
LOGAN




WVGS Newsletter

April 2009- Page 13

Teen Interpretive Program
The Mission Mill Museum program provides
a means for teens to place themselves in
others’ shoes by becoming a historical per-
sona. The Oregon State Library is assisting
by having Volunteers use library resources to
find information about 40 different historical
characters that were connected with the Tho-
mas Kay Woolen Mill. They will then meet
with the students to help them learn about
the resources at the library and discover in-
formation about the character they will por-
tray.

MEMBERSHIP REPORT
By Elizabeth Tice
Renewals for 2009, we have 17 Life Members, 73 sin-
gle memberships, 12 family memberships (24 indi-
viduals), and 5 Historical/Genealogical Societies for a
total of 119 members.

Newsletters
WVGS currently exchanges periodicals with 45 socie-
ties. We also mail to 10 libraries and mailed 24 com-
plimentary copies this month.

Welcome back new members Belsy and Richard
Scott and Ruth Walton!

ANNUAL DUES for the calendar year 2009 are $20 for a single membership, $25 to include spouse/family. LIFE MEMBER-
SHIP fees are $250 for those under 70 years of age, $200 for those 70 or over. Membership brings you the quarterly BEA-
VER BRIEFS and the monthly NEWSLETTER, and for Willamette Valley residents, the opportunity to check out books from the
Society library. Send your check and the form below to WVGS, PO Box 2083, Salem, OR 97308-2083, enclosing a SASA if you
would like a membership card and receipt mailed to you. Please notify us of address changes or corrections—the Post Office
will not forward BEAVER BRIEFS or NEWSLETTERS. Members’ address labels show dues expiration date following EXP. Dues
received after labels are printed will be reflected in the following months’ labels.

SINGLE MEMBERSHIP
Pro-rated Amounts for new members only who join:
Jan-Mar: $20 Apr-Jun: $15
Jul-Sept: $10  Oct-Dec: $5

FAMILY MEMBERSHIP
Pro-rated Amounts for new members only who join:
Jan-Mar: $25 Apr-Jun: $18.75
Jul-Sept: $12.50 Oct-Dec: $6.25

WVGS MEMBERSHIP FORM Please M if this is a ANEW or ARENEWAL membership

NAME MAIDEN
NAME

MAILING ADDRESS: SPOUSE’S

STREET: NAME

CITY, STATE, TEL. AREA

ZIP CODE: CODE & NO.

COUNTIES OF

INTEREST -

INCLUDING

STATE ABBR.

May WVGS include the following in our published membership rosters (please M each item):
YOUR MAILING ADDRESS: LYES LDNO  YOUR TELEPHONE NUMBER: LJYES LUNO  YOUR E-MAIL ADDRESS: LYES LINO

Amount enclosed -

$ for Annual Dues ($20 individual or $25 family membership)

$ payment to be applied toward Life Membership U Under age 70 U Age 70 or Over
$ other (please identify)

$ TOTAL ENCLOSED

SIGNATURE




Page 14—April 2009 Salem Area Research Facilities WVGS Newsletter
NAME-ADDRESS-PHONE SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT

Woodburn LDS Family History Center By 12 pm— 4pm

1000 Country Club Rd. [back- ring bell] CLOSED 9am— CLOSED|  appointment|f CLOSED | (cLoSED

Woodburn, OR 97071 / 503-981-4731 1pm only 3rd Sat

Salem East LDS Family History Center 9am-1pm

862 45th Ave NE CLOSED 9am— 2pm— | CLOSED 9am— | (CLOSED

Salem, OR 97301 / 503-371-0453 4 pm 9 pm 2pm 1st Sat)

Salem LDS Family History Center 6 pm—9 pm

4550 Lone Oak Rd SE 4 pm— CLOSED 9am— | (cLoseD 9am— CLOSED| CLOSED

Salem, OR 97302 / 503-378-0383 ext 7 7pm 9pm last Wed) 9pm

Monmouth LDS Family History Center

783 W. Church ST 5pm— 12 pm— 6 pm— 6 pm— |[11am— 9am— CLOSED

Monmouth, OR 97361 / 503-838-2964 8 pm 4 pm 9 pm 9pm 3 pm 1pm

Oregon State Library April

250 Winter St NE CLOSED Genealogy/Reference Room, 2nd Floor 18th ONLY

Salem, OR 97301-3950 / 503-378-5013 10 am—5 pm (CLOSED State Holidays) 10am—4pm

Oregon State Archives

800 Summer St NE CLOSED 8 am—12 am and 1 pm—4:45 pm CLOSED

Salem, OR 97310/ 503-373-0701 (CLOSED State Holidays)

Salem City Library Open

585 Liberty St SE 1 pm-5pm CLOSED 10 am—9 pm 10 am—6 pm

Salem, OR 97301 / 503-588-6315 Sept-May (CLOSED City Holidays)
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